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This machine is for internal use only.

It complies with the WEEE Directive.

This machine has been designed in accordance with the EN 60974-1 and EN 60974-10 standards.

The machine is safe when installation, operation, and maintenance are performed in accordance with the user
manual and regulations. The operator and machine owner are responsible for adhering to safety rules.

Gedik Kaynak San. Ve Tic. A.S. assumes no responsibility for safety or CE compliance if any modifications are made

to the machine or if safety rules are not followed.

C€

This Class A equipment is not suitable for use in homes and similar residential
areas where the power supply is provided by the low-voltage public electricity network.

This machine is not household waste and cannot be disposed
of in the trash.
When the machine reaches the end of its service life or

becomes obsolete, it must be disposed of in accordance with

_ regulations.

COMPLIES WITH THE WEEE DIRECTIVE.

Eco Design Statement
This machine has been designed and manufactured in accordance with the requirements of the 2009/125/EC Eco
Design Directive concerning the environmentally friendly design of energy-related products.

Accordingly, machines with an idle mode are as follows.

Idle Mode
MMA X
MIG v
TIG v
Plazma | V
SAW Out of Scope

Efficiency measurements should be conducted only on the power unit. The water cooling system should be
disabled. For more information on measurements and machine settings, Gedik Kaynak Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.
should be consulted.
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- TIG welding with thermal controlled (TCS) “Lift" type strik-

1
D Introduction 2 | Description
’:I Description 2 Powerful, compact, and light-weight - thanks to the innovative
’:I Technical data 3 digital welding control the PeWer ARC 420 units are the highest
performance and most technically advanced electrode weld-
| Usage limits (IEC 60974-1) 3 ing generators you can find. _
. i Built according to the very latest IGBT based inverter tech-
’:I How to lift up the machine 3 nology, these DC power sources thanks to their excellent arc
’:I Open the packaging 3 chqracter]shcs, are recommended for highest standard appli-
cations with any electrode.
|:| Installation 3 PoWer ARC 420 units guarantee absolute stability of welding
. ] parameters and thanks to their “characteristic dynamic speed”
’:I Connection to the electrical supply 3 they are ideal for quality welding particularly difficult jobs using
. basic and cellulosic electrodes. The PoWer ARC 420 units can
’:l Instructions for use 4 also be used for TIG welding with a “Lift” type ignition.
’:| MMA electrode welding 4 FEATURES
,:| TIG welding 5 + Innovative and compact design.
, » Reduced weight and size, easy-to-carry.
’:l Maintenance 5 + Metallic main structure with shock-proof plastic front panel.
' ; + Controls protected against accidental blows.
L—! Remote controls and accessories 6 » Robust handle integrated into the chassis.
\__| The pointing out of any difficulties + Slanting front panel with wide range of visibility from all an-
and their elimination 6 gles to facilitate reading and adjusting parameters.
) + Digital ammeters and voltmeters are standard fittings, with
’:I Procedure for cover assembly and disassembly 6 pre-setting of welding current and saving of the latest value.
’:I Diaital interface board replacement + Digital control of all welding parameters.
9 P 6 + Possibility of saving the welding parameters (99 automatic
’:| Wiring diagram 7 welding points - JOBS).
i + Self-diagnosis device.
\,_I Key to the electrical diagram 8  + Exceptional welding characteristics for all types of electrode,
L_; Colour ke including cellulosic.
, Y 8« MMA welding:
\.—l Meaning of graphic symbols on machine 11 - “Arc Force” adjustable to select the best dynamic charac-
. teristics for the welding arc.
L_I Meaning of graphic symbols on rating plate 12 - “Hot Start” adjustable to improve ignition with particularly
L_i s ts list difficult electrodes.
. pare pars lis 14-17 - Anti-sticking function to avoid the electrodes sticking.
L_| Ordering spare parts 18 TIG welding:

| Introduction

Thank you for purchasing one of our products. Please read in-
structions on use in this manual as well as the safety rules
given in the attached booklet and follow them carefully to get
the best performance from the plant and be sure that the parts
have the longest service life possible. In the interest of custom-
ers, you are recommended to have maintenance and, where
necessary, repairs carried out by the workshops of our service
organisation, since they have suitable equipment and specially
trained personnel available. All our machinery and systems are
subject to continual development. We must therefore reserve
the right to modify their construction and properties.
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ing reducing tungsten inclusions to a minimum and allow-
ing to also strike on sharp edges.

- Exclusive SWS “Smart Welding Stop” system to finish TIG
welding. Lifting up the torch without turning off the arc will
achieve a slope down and it automatically switches off.

Overheating thermostatic protection.
Automatic compensation for mains voltage fluctuations with-
in £20%.
Safety barrier against excess voltage from mains.
Possibility of activating a VRD (Voltage Reduction Device)
that makes it possible to use the machine in environments
in which the risk of electric shock or electrocution caused
by arc welding is much higher due to the presence of water,
damp, or heat, particularly where the ambient temperature
is higher than 32°C.

« “Energy Saving” function activating generator ventilation and
torch cooling only when necessary.

» |IP 23 S protection class and dust-proof electronic compo-
nents, thanks to the innovative “Tunnel” fan cooling system,
allow operation in the toughest work environments.

+ Can be connected to motor-powered generators of adequate

capacity (30 kVVA) providing high dependability.

Useable with power supply cables more than 100 m long.

Reduced energy consumption.

This generator also conforms to all the standards and direc-

tives in force in the European Community.
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Technical data

The general technical data of the system are summarized in
table 1.

Usage limits (IEC 60974-1)

The use of a welder is typically discontinuous, in that it is made
up of effective work periods (welding) and rest periods (for the
positioning of parts, the replacement of wire and underflushing
operations etc. This welder is dimensioned to supply a |2 max
nominal current in complete safety for a period of work of 40%
of the total usage time. The regulations in force establish the
total usage time to be 10 minutes. The work cycle is consid-
ered to be 40% of this period of time. If the permitted work cy-
cle time is exceeded, an overheat cut-off occurs to protect the
components around the welder from dangerous overheating.
Activation of thermal protection is signaled by “t* C” flashing
on control panel display (for further information see the “Fault
conditions” paragraph in the manual for the MX control panel).
After several minutes the overheat cut-off rearms automatical-
ly and the welder is ready for use again.

How to lift up the machine

Strap the hoisting belts around the machine and lift it up care-
fully and safely, slinging it from the bottom up.

The weld machine has a strong handle all in one with the frame,
used for transporting the machine manually only.

NOTE: These hoisting and transportation devices conform to
European standards. Do not use other hoisting and transpor-
tation systems.

| Open the packaging

The system essentially consists of:

* PoWer ARC 420 weld unit.

» Welding cables or RTATIG torch (optional).

» CT10 trolley for transportation (optional).

» Protective roll bar (optional).

Upon receiving the system:

* Remove the welding generator and all relevant accessories-
components from their packaging.

» Check that the weld machine is in good condition, if not report
any problems immediately to the seller-distributor.

» Make sure all ventilation grilles are open and that no foreign
bodies are blocking the air circulation.

| Installation

The installation site for the system must be carefully chosen

in order to ensure its satisfactory and safe use. The useris re-

sponsible for the installation and use of the system in accord-

ance with the producer’s instructions contained in this manual.

Before installing the system the user must take into consider-

ation the potential electromagnetic problems in the work area.

In particular, we suggest that you should avoid installing the

system close to:

» Signalling, control and telephone cables.

* Radio and television transmitters and receivers.

» Computers and control and measurement instruments.

» Security and protection instruments.

Persons fitted with pace-makers, hearing aids and similar

equipment must consult their doctor before going near a ma-

chine in operation. The equipment’s installation environment

must comply to the protection level of the frame i.e. IP23 S

(IEC 60529 publication). This system is cooled by means of

the forced circulation of air, and must therefore be placed in

such a way that the air may be easily sucked in and expelled

through the apertures made in the frame.

This generator is constructed in compliance with the IP 23 S

protection level, meaning:

» That it is protected against the penetration of solid foreign
bodies with diameters in excess of @ 12 mm.
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Table 1

Model PoWer ARC 420
Three-phase power supply 50/60 Hz N 400 £ 20%
Power supply: Zmax Q 0,034
Power input @ > Max kVA 17,4
Delayed fuse (> @ 100%) A 16
Power factor / cosg 0,95/0,99
Maximum efficiency degree n 0,88
Open circuit voltage \ 100
Current range A 5+420
Duty cycle @ 100% (40°C) A 270
Duty cycle @ 60% (40°C) A 340
Duty cycle @ 40% (40°C) A 420
Usable electrodes mm 1,6+86,0
EN 60974-1
Standards EN 60974-10
e [
Insulation class IP 23
Protection class H
Dimensions 10O mm | 500 -425-220
Weight kg 20

WARNING: This equipment complies with EN/IEC 61000-3-12 pro-
vided that the maximum permissible system impedance Zmay is less
than or equal to 0,034 at the interface point between the user’s sup-
ply and the public system. It is the responsibility of the installer or user
of the equipment to ensure, by consultation with the distribution net-
work operator if necessary, that the equipment is connected only to a
supply with maximum permissible system impedance Zmax less than
or equal to 0,034.

This system, tested according to EN/IEC 61000-3-3, meets the re-
quirements of EN/IEC 61000-3-11.

Table 2
Model PoWer ARC 420
Power absorption @ | Max kVA 17,4
Slow-blow fuse (Iz @ 100%) A 16
Duty cycle @ 40% (40°C) A 420
Supply connection cable
Length m 4
Section mm? 2,5
Earth cable
Section mm? 50

+ That it is protected against water spray hitting the surface
with an angle of incidence up to 60°.

» That the welding machine has been tested for withstanding
harmful effects due to water getting in when the moving parts
on the equipment are moving.

The welding unit is characterised by the following levels:

* Use class “S” means that the plant can be used in conditions
subject to heightened electrical shock.

1

| Connection to the electrical supply

Before connecting the welder to the electrical supply,
check that the machine’s plate rating corresponds to the
supply voltage and frequency and that the line switch of
the welder is in the “O” position.
Use the welder’s own plug to connect it up to the main pow-
er supply. Proceed as follows if you have to replace the plug:
» 3 conducting wires are needed for connecting the machine
to the supply
» The fourth, which is YELLOW GREEN in colour is used for
making the “"EARTH" connection.
Connect a suitable load of normalised plug (3p+t) to the
power cable and provide for an electrical socket com-
plete with fuses or an automatic switch. The earth terminal
must be connected to the earth conducting wire (YELLOW-
GREEN) of the supply.
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Table 2 shows the recommended load values for retardant sup-
ply fuses chosen according to the maximum nominal current
supplied to the welder and the nominal supply voltage.

NOTE: Any extensions to the power cable must be of a suita-
ble diameter, and absolutely not of a smaller diameter than the
special cable supplied with the machine.

| Instructions for use

COMMAND AND CONTROL UNITS (Fig. A)

Pos.1 MX 42 command and control panel. For detailed in-
formation on the control panel, see the instruction
manual enclosed.

Pos.2 6 pole remote control connector.

Pos.3 Positive pole quick connection.

Pos.4 Negative pole quick connection.

Pos.5 Supply switch. In the “O” position the welder is off.

Pos.6 Cable clamp for housing the welding machine’s pow-

er supply cable.

| MMA electrode welding

Electrode welding is used for welding most metals (various

types of steels, etc.) using rutilic, basic, and cellulosic elec-

trodes with diameters from 1.6 mm to 6.0 mm.

1) Connecting the welding cables (Fig. B):
Disconnect the machine from the mains power supply and
connect the welding cables to the output terminals (Positive
and Negative) of the welding machine, attaching them to
the clamp and earth with the polarity specified for the type
of electrode being used (Fig.B). Always follow the electrode
manufacturer’s instructions. The welding cables must be
as short as possible, they must be near to one another, po-
sitioned at or near floor level. Do not touch the electrode
clamp and the earth clamp simultaneously.

2) Start the welding machine by selecting position 1 on the
line switch (Pos. 5, Fig. A).

3) Make the adjustments and select the parameters on the
MX 42 control panel (read the enclosed manual carefully).

4) Carry out welding by moving the torch to the workpiece.
Strike the arc (press the electrode quickly against the met-
al and then lift it) to melt the electrode, the coating of which
forms a protective residue. Then continue welding by mov-
ing the electrode from left to right, inclining it by about 60°
compared with the metal in relation to the direction of weld-
ing.

PART TO BE WELDED

The part to be welded must always be connected to earth in or-
der to reduce electromagnetic emission. Much attention must
be afforded so that the earth connection of the part to be weld-
ed does not increase the risk of accident to the user or the risk
of damage to other electric equipment. When it is necessary to
connect the part to be welded to earth, you should make a di-
rect connection between the part and the earth shaft. In those
countries in which such a connection is not allowed, connect
the part to be welded to earth using suitable capacitors, in com-
pliance with the national regulations.

WELDING PARAMETERS

Table 3 shows some general indications for the choice of elec-
trode, based on the thickness of the parts to be welded. The
values of current to use are shown in the table with the respec-
tive electrodes for the welding of common steels and low-grade
alloys. These data have no absolute value and are indicative
data only. For a precise choice follow the instructions provided
by the electrode manufacturer.
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)
FIG. A b
Table 3
WELDING THICKNESS (mm) @ ELECTRODE (mm)
1.5+3 2
3+5 25
5+12 3.2
=12 4
Table 4
@ ELECTRODE (mm) CURRENT (A)
16 30+60
2 40+ 75
2,5 60 = 110
32 95 + 140
4 140 + 190
5 190 + 240
6 220+ 330
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The current to be used depends on the welding positions and
the type of joint, and it increases according to the thickness and
dimensions of the part.
The current intensity to be used for the different types of weld-
ing, within the field of regulation shown in table 4 is:
» High for plane, frontal plane and vertical upwards welding.
* Medium for overhead welding.
» Low for vertical downwards welding and for joining small pre-

heated pieces.
A fairly approximate indication of the average current to use in
the welding of electrodes for ordinary steel is given by the fol-
lowing formula:

I=50x(De-1)

Where:
| = intensity of the welding current
@e = electrode diameter
Example:
For electrode diameter 4 mm

I=50x(4-1)=50x3=150A

2000HABO

2000HAB1

| TIG welding

TIG welding melts the metal of the workpiece, using an arc

struck by a tungsten electrode. The fusion bath and the elec-

trode are protected by gas (Argon). This type of welding is used
to weld thin sheet metal or when elevated quality is required.

1) Connecting the welding cables (Fig. C):

» Connect one end of the gas hose to the gas connecter
on the TIG torch and the other end to the Argon cylin-
der and open it.

+ With the machine switched off:

- Connect the earth cable to the snap-on connector
marked + (positive).

- Connect the relative earth clamp to the workpiece or
to the workpiece support in an area free of rust, paint,
grease, etfc..

- Connect the TIG torch power cable to the snap-on con-
nector marked - (negative).

2) Start the welding machine by selecting Pos. 1 on the line
switch (Pos. 5, Fig. A).

3) Make the adjustments and select the parameters on the
MX 42 control panel (read the enclosed manual carefully).

4) Open the gas cylinder and regulate the flow by adjusting
the valve on the TIG torch by hand.

5) Ignite the electric arc by contact, using a decisive, quick
movement at the welding current set (“Lift" type ignition -
Fig. D).

To end welding:

« Lift the torch slowly, at a certain point the welding current
decreases, and then stop.

* The welding machine follows an automatic down slope
along with extinguishing of the arc.

8) When you have finished welding remember to shut the
valve on the torch and the gas cylinder.

[ 1

| Maintenance

ATTENTION: Before carrying out any inspection of the inside
of the generator, disconnect the system from the supply.

SPARE PARTS

Original spare parts have been specially designed for our
equipment. The use of non-original spare parts may cause
variations in performance or reduce the foreseen level of safety.
We decline all responsibility for the use of non-original spare
parts.

GENERATOR

As these systems are completely static, proceed as follow:

* Periodic removal of accumulated dirt and dust from the inside
of the generator, using compressed air. Do not aim the air
jet directly onto the electrical components, in order to avoid
damaging them.

» Make periodical inspections in order to individuate worn ca-
bles or loose connections that are the cause of overheating.

||
2000HAB6

FIG.D
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Remote controls and accessories

PoWer ARC 420 generators can be fitted with various remote
control devices and accessories, including:

+ CD 6 manual remote control.

When this accessory is activated the welding current can only
be remote controlled (value adjustable from 5 to 420A), and this
value will be shown on the welding machine’s display.

The digital control unit of the generator is fitted with a control
recognition device which allows it to identify which device is
connected and take action accordingly.

The remote control can be connected whether the welding ma-
chine is on or off.

NOTE: The MX control panel has a STAND-BY function that,
when the remote control is on, switches off the inverter when
the minimum welding current value is reached (to reinstate nor-
mal, correct functioning of the machine, increase the welding
current value by rotating the remote control knob).

| The pointing out of any difficulties 2
and their elimination

The supply line is attributed with the cause of the most com-
mon difficulties. In the case of breakdown, proceed as follows:
1) Check the value of the supply voltage
2) Check that the power cable is perfectly connected to the
plug and the supply switch
3) Check that the power fuses are not burned out or loose
4) Check whether the following are defective:
» The switch that supplies the machine.
» The plug socket in the wall.
* The generator switch. 3

NOTE: Given the required technical skills necessary for the re-
pair of the generator, in case of breakdown we advise you to
contact skilled personnel or our technical service department.

Procedure for cover assembly
and disassembly

Proceed as follows (Fig. E):
1) Unscrew the two screws fastening the handle.

2) Take off handle pulling it backwards. 4
3) Take off covering lid and unscrew the 3 screws fastening
the top.

4) Use both hands to push the top towards the front part free-
ing the back part.

5) Remove top by lifting with both hands.

Proceed vice versa for assembly.

Digital interface board replacement

Unscrew the 4 screws fastening the front rack panel.
Remove control dials.

Extract wiring connectors from electronic control board. 5
Unscrew small supporting columns.

Remove electronic control board by lifting it out of its sup-
ports.

* Proceed vice versa to assemble new electronic control board.

FIG.E
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E Schema elettrico

E Schéma électrique

E Esquema eléctrico

@ Wiring diagram

@ Schaltplan
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-1 2 -3 -4 -5 -6 -7 -8 -9 10
3PH-EMC ccD Cp D1-2-3-4-5-6 IL L MIH MIL MV P1

=11 12 13 =14 +15 16 17 +18 =19 =20
P2 PD RP S-DOUBLER| S-INTDIG S-INV TA TC TH2 TP

ii Legenda schema elettrico

+1 Filtro di rete »2 Connettore comando a distanza +3 Condensatore di protezione +4 Diodi secondari #5 Interruttore di linea +6 Induttore secondario
*7 Modulo IGBT primario superiore +8 Modulo IGBT primario inferiore 9 Motore ventilatore #10 Primario trasformatore principale (inizio) #11 Primario
trasformatore principale (fine) +12 Potenziometro comando a distanza +13 Raddrizzatore primario *14 Scheda survoltore #15 Scheda interfaccia digitale
*16 Scheda INVERTER 17 Trasformatore ausiliario +18 Trasduttore di corrente 19 Termostato su dissipatore secondario +20 Trasformatore principale

@ Key to the electrical diagram

+1 Electrical supply filter »2 Remote control connector «3 Exit protection capacitor «4 Secondary diodes 5 Supply switch #6 Secondary inductor «7 Primary
upper IGBT module +8 Lower primary IGBT module #9 Fan motor 10 Main primary transformer (start) »11 Main primary transformer (end) »12 Remote
current potentiometer »13 Primary rectifier +14 Booster board 15 Digital interface board +16 INVERTER control card 17 Auxiliary transformer +18 Current
transducer 19 Thermostat on the secondary heatsink +20 Main transformer

E Légende schéma électrique

+1 Filtre de réseau alimentation 2 Connecteur commandé a distance 3 Condensateurs de protection de sortie +4 Diodes secondaires *5 Interrupteur
de lignes +6 Inducteur secondaire 7 Module IGBT primaire supérieur »8 Module IGBT primaire inférieur »9 Monté ventilé #10 Primaire transformateur
principal (début) «11 Primaire transformateur principal (fin) #12 Potentiométre courant a distance +13 Redresseur primaire +14 Carte survolteur «15 Carte
interface numérique *16 Carte de contrdle du CONVERTISSEUR 17 Transformateur auxiliaire #18 Transducteur de courant «19 Thermostat sur dissipateur
secondaire +20 Transformateur principal

Ei Schaltplan-Legende

+1 Filter Speisungsnetz +2 Steckvorrichtung Fernantrieb «3 Schutzkondenstoren Ausgang *4 Sekundére Dioden 5 Leitungschalter «6 Sekundardrossel
*7 Oberprimar modul IGBT +8 Unterprimar modul IGBT 9 Belifteter Motor #10 Primarer Haupttransformator (Anfang) «11 Priméarer Haupttransformator
(Ende) +12 Fernstrompotentiometer «13 Primérer Gleichrichter »14 Karte Spannungsverstérker #15 Digitale Schnittstellenkarte «16 INVERTER-Steuerkarte
+17 Hilfstransformator #18 Stromwandler +19 Thermostat am zweiten Kihlkérper #20 Haupttransformator

@ Leyenda esquema eléctrico

+1 Filtro de la red de alimentacion 2 Conexién control remoto 3 Condensadores de proteccion de salida #4 Diodos secundarios 5 Interruptor de linea +6
Inductor secundario +7 Modulo IGBT primario superior 8 Madulo IGBT primario inferior «9 Motor ventilador #10 Primario transformador principal (inicio)
+11 Primario transformador principal (final) »12 Potenciometro corriente a distancia #13 Enderezador primario #14 Tarjeta del transformador regulable +15
Tarjeta interfaz digital #16 Tarjeta control INVERTER #17 Transformador auxiliar +18 Transductor de corriente 19 Termostato en el disipador secundario
+20 Transformador principal

&i Legenda elektrisch schema

+1 Filter voedingsnet «2 Afstandsbedieningsconnector #3 Protectie condensatoren bij uitgang +4 Secundaire diodes 5 Lijnonderbreker +6 Hulpschakelaar 7
Bovenste Module IGBT +8 Onderste Module IGBT #9 Motor ventilator «10 Hoofd transformator (begin) #11 Hoofd transformator (einde) #12 Vermogensmeter
stroom op afstand #13 Primaire gelijkrichter «14 Transformatorkaart #15 Digitale interfacekaart «16 Kaart controle INVERTER 17 Hulptransformator +18
Stroom omzetter #18 Thermostaat op secundaire energievernietiger »20 Hoofd-transformator

E Legenda colori E Légende couleurs ES| Leyenda colores
Ar Arancio Ar Orange Ar  Anaranjado
Az Azzurro Az Bleu Clair Az Azul

Bc Bianco Bc Blanc Bc Blanco

Bl Blu Bl Bleu Bl  Azul

GV Giallo Verde GV Jaune Vert GV Amarillo Verde
Mr  Marrone Mr Marron Mr Marrén

Nr Nero Nr  Noir Nr  Negro

Ro Rosa Ro Rose Ro Rosa

Rs Rosso Rs Rouge Rs Rojo

Vd Verde Vd \Vert Vd Verde

VI  Viola VI Violet VI Violeta

EN; Colour key DE| Farbenlegende NL; Kleurenlegenda
Ar Orange Ar Orange Ar  Oranje

Az Sky Blue Az Hellblau Az Blauw

Bc White Bc WeiR Bc Wit

Bl Blue Bl Blau Bl  Donkerblauw
GV Yellow Green GV Gelb Grin GV Geel Groen
Mr Brown Mr Braun Mr  Bruin

Nr  Black Nr  Schwarz Nr  Zwart

Ro Pink Ro Rosa Ro Roze

Rs Red Rs Rot Rs Rood

Vd Green Vd Grin Vd Groen

VI Violet VI Violett Vi Paars
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E Esquema eléctrico E Sédhkokaavio
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-1 2 -3 -4 5 -6 7 -8 -9 -10
3PH-EMC CCD Cp D1-2-3-4-5-6 IL L MIH MIL MV P1

-1 12 -13 -14 15 -16 17 18 -19 -20
P2 PD RP S-DOUBLER | S-INT DIG S-INV TA TA-HALL TH2 TP

ﬂi Legenda do esquema eléctrico

+1 Filtro de rede da alimentacéo 2 Conector de comando a distancia »3 Condensador de protec&o da saida +4 Diodos secundarios 5 Interruptor de
linha +6 Indutor segundario *7 Modulo IGBT primario superior »8 Madulo IGBT priméario inferior »9 Motor ventilado +10 Transformador principal (inicio)
*11 Transformador principal (fim) +12 Potenciémetro corrente a distancia 13 Rectificador primario 14 Ficha transformador +15 Ficha interface digital
+16 Cartéo controlo INVERTER [INVERSOR] +17 Transformador auxiliar »18 Transdutor de corrente #19 Termostato no dissipador secundario «20
Transformador principal

@ Férklaring av elektriskt schema

+1 Natfilter for stromtiliférsel »2 Kontaktdona till fjarrkontroll «3 Skyddskondensator utgang 4 Sekundardioder «5 Linjestrombrytare 6 Sekundar brytare
7 Ovre huvudsaklig modul IGBT »8 Undre huvudsaklig modul IGBT »9 Ventileret motor 10 Huvudtransformator (bérjan) +11 Huvudtransformator
(slut) »12 Potensmeter distanstryck +13 Primar likriktare +14 Boosterkopplingens kort #15 Digitalt gréanssnittskort #16 Kort for INVERTER kontroll «17
Reservtransformator «18 Stromtransduktor «19 Termostat pa sekundart kylelement +20 Huvudtransformator

_Fl| Sahkokaavion merkinnat

+1 Sydttoverkon suodatin #2 Kaukoséatdinen #3 Suojauksen kondensaattori «4 Sekundaaridiodit «5 Paakatkaisija #6 Induktori toisio 7 IGBT moduuli ylempi
+8 |GBT moduuli alempi #9 Ventilationsmotor »10 Paamuuntaja (alku) «11 Paamuuntaja (loppu) #12 Virran kaukosaaddon potentiometri #13 EnsiGtasasuuntain
+14 Lisakoneen taulu 15 Digitaalinen litantakortti «16 MUUNTIMEN kontrollin kortti #17 Varamuuntaja +18 Jannitteen muunnin #19 Toissijaisen vaimentimen
termostaatti »20 Paamuuntaja

Li Tegnforklaring av elektrisk skjema

+1 Filter for matenettet #2 Kontaktkobling fisernkontroll «3 Vernekondensator utgang #4 Sekundeerdioder +5 Linjebryter «6 Sekundaer forleder 7 @vre
modul IGBT +8 Nedre modul IGBT 9 Motor ventilator «10 Hovedtransformator (begynnelse) »11 Hovedtransformator (end) «12 Potensiometer stram til
fiernkontroll «13 Primaer ensretter »14 Kort for spenningsekning +15 Digitalt grensesnittkort #16 Kort for INVERTER-kontroll #17 Hjelpetransformator 18
Transduktor for strem «19 Termostat pa sekundaert kjelelegeme 20 Hovedtransformator

E Yopvnua nAeKTpiKoU dlaypdppaTog

+1 @ikTpo BIKTUOU TPOEOBOTNONC *2 ZUVEGUOC EAYXOC ATTO ATTOOTACT *3 ZUPTTUKVWTEC TTpoaTaciag e€0dou «4 Asutepelovta Bioda «5 AIKOTITNG YPARUNC
*6 AsuTepelwv eTTaywyéag o7 Avw evotnTta IGBT «8 Kdtw evotnta IGBT 9 Efaspiopoc kivntripa #10 Kiplo¢ petaaxnuanatic (apxw) «11 Kipiog
HETaOXNUATIOTAC (TUACC) *12 MNoTevaIdPETPO pelpaToC oo amdoTaan #13 AsuTtepeliwy avopBwTtnc »14 MAakéta otabepotronTh «15 Wneiakd kdpta «16
Kdpta ehéyyou METATPOMEA «17 BonBnmikoc petaaynuatiotic «18 Metatpotréag peupatoc #19 OeppoaTtdTng oTov DEUTEPEUOVTa aTTaywyEéa BepuoTnTag
+20 KOpIlog PETAayNUOTIOTHC

RU| OGo3HayeHUs 3neKTpUUECKOW CXeMbl

*1 dunsTopHaA cbopKa +2 Paztem AUCTAHUWMOHHOIO YyNpaBneHKA «3 3allMTHLIA KoHaeHcaTop 4 BTopuyHble Aokl +5 BeiknwdaTens *6 BTopUYHLIN
WHAYKTOP *7 BepxHui moayne IGBT nepBUYHON 0DMOTKM *8 HuHMA moayne IGBT nepBuuHOi 0OMOTKM *9 BeHTunATop +10 MepBuyYyHaA obmoTKa
rmaeHoro TpaHcchopmatopa (Hadano) »11 MNepBrMyHaA 0DMOTKa rmaeHoro TpaHcdopmatopa (koHel) #12 MNoTeHUWMOMETP AWCTAHUWOHHOMO YNpaeneHna
*13 BrinpAmuTenes nepBu4Hoi 0OMoTKK +14 BonsTogobaBoyHan nnata «15 MNnata undpoeoro WHTepdeica +16 MHeepTop 17 BecnomoraTenbHbIi
TpaHcdopmatop +18 [Jatumk Toka 19 TepmocTaT Ha pacceuBartene BTOPUYHON 0BMOTKKM *20 MMaBHLIAR TpaHcdopmaTtop

E Legenda cores E Viriselitykset E YTTOpvVNHA XpWHATWY
Ar Laranja Ar Oranssi Ar  TopTokaAi

Az  Azul Az Vaaleansininen Az Tahdgio Kokkivo
Bc Branco Bc Valkoinen Bc Zompo

Bl  Azul-marinho Bl  Sininen Bl  Mthe

GV Amarelo Verde GV Keltainen Vihred GV Kitpivo Mop

Mr Castanho Mr Ruskea Mr Kage

Nr Preto Nr  Musta Nr  Maupo

Ro Cor-de-rosa Ro Vaaleanpunainen Ro Pog

Rs Vermelho Rs Punainen Rs Kokkivo

Vd Verde Vd Vihred Vd Mop

VI  Roxo VI Violetti VI  Mpdaoivo

SV| Fargforklaring N | Fargeforklaring RU| LiBeToBasi MapkupoBKa
Ar Oransje Ar Orange Ar  OpaHxeBbli

Az Nysebla Az Ljusbla Az Tony6oii

Bc Huvit Bc Vit Bc bBenbiit

Bl Bla Bl Bla Bl  CuHuiA

GV Gul Grenn GV Gul Grén GV JKenTo 3eneHbii
Mr Brun Mr  Brun Mr Kopu4yHeBblid

Nr Svart Nr  Svart Nr  YepHbin

Ro Rosa Ro Rosa Ro PosoBbliil

Rs Rad Rs Rdéd Rs KpacHbiii

Vd Grenn Vd Grén Vd 3eneHbii

VI Lilla VI Lila Vi  ®uoneToBbli
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‘_ii Significato dei simboli grafici riportati sulla macchina

+1 Interruttore acceso/spento *2 Impianto che pud essere utilizzato in ambienti con rischio accresciuto di scosse elettriche +3 Prodotto atto a circolare
liberamente nella Comunita Europea +4 Tensione pericolosa 5 Terra +6 Atacco rapido polo positivo 7 Attacco rapido polo negativo 8 Connettore per
comando a distanza 9 Attenzionel #10 Prima di utilizzare I'mpianto & necessario leggere attentamente le istruzioni contenute in questo manuale

@ Meaning of graphic symbols on machine

+1 On/off switch 2 System for use in environments with increased risk of electroshock 3 Product suitable for free circulation in the European Community
+4 Dangerl High voltage *5 Grounding +6 Positive pole snap-in connector «7 Negative pole snap-in connector »8 Connector for the remote control «9
Warning! 10 Before using the equipment you should carefully read the instructions included in this manual

‘ﬁ Interprétation des symboles graphiques reportés sur la machine

+1 Interrupteur allumé/éteint »2 Installation pouvant étre utilisée dans des milieux avec augmentation du risque de secousses électriques +3 Produit
pouvant circuler librement dans la Communauté Européenne «4 Tension dangereuse +5 Terre +6 Prise rapide pdle positif »7 Prise rapide pole negatif «8
Connecteur pour dispositif de contréle a distance +9 Attentionl »10 Avant d'utiliser I'installation il est nécessaire de lire avec attention les instructions qui
se trouvent dans ce manuel

‘% Bedeutung der grafischen Symbole auf der Maschine

*1 Schalter EINJAUS 2 Moglicher Gebrauch der Anlage in Umgebung mit erhdhter Gefahr elektrischer Schlage 3 Fir den freien Warenverkehr in der
EU zugelassenes Produkt «4 Gefihrliche Spannung «5 Erdung +6 Schnellanschlul Pluspol «7 Schnellanschlut Minuspol «8 Verbinder fir Fernbedienung
*9 Achtungl! +10 Vor der Anwendung der Anlage sind die Gebrauchsanweisungen des vorliegenden Handbuches sorgféltig zu lesen

@ Significado de los simbolos graficos referidos en la maquina

+1 Interruptor conectado/apagado #2 Instalacion que puede ser utilizada en ambientes con grande riesgo de descargas eléctricas +3 Producto apto para
circular libremente en la Comunidad Europea +4 Tension peligrosa 5 Tierra +6 Toma rapida polo positivo »7 Toma rapida polo negativo 8 Conectador de
mando a distancia «9 Atencionl »10 Antes de utilizar la instalacion, es necesario leer atentamente las instrucciones contenidas en este manual

’NI-| Betekenis grafische symbolen op het apparaat weergeven

+1 Onderbreker aan-uit »2 Apparaat bruikbaar in ruimte met verhoogd risico voor elektrische schokken 3 Produkt mag overal binnen de EEG gebruikt
worden «4 Gevaarlijke spanning *5 Aarding +6 Snelkoppeling positieve pool *7 Snelkoppeling negatieve pool +8 Verbindingsklem voor afstandsbediening
+*9 Let opl +10 Voordat de aansluiting in gebruik genomen wordt is het noodzakelijk om aandachtig de gebruiksaanwijzing in deze handleiding te lezen

E Significado dos simbolos grafocos existentes na maquina

+1 Interruptor ligado/desligado 2 Equipamento que pode ser utilizado em ambientes com risco acrescentado de choques eléctricos +3 Produto apto a
circular livremente na Comunidade Europeia «4 Tens&o perigosa +5 Terra #6 Encaixe rapido polo positivo »7 Encaixe rapido polo negativo «8 Conectur
para o comando a distancia *9 Atencéol +10 Antes de usar a Instalaco & necessario ler atentamente as instrucdes contidas neste manual

@ Forklaring av grafiska symboler pa apparaten

+1 Strombrytare pa/avkopplad +2 Apparat som kan anvandas i lokaler med forhojd risk for elstatar «3 Produkt som far cirkulera fritt i EU «4 Farlig spanning
+5 Jord +6 Snabbkoppling pluspol *7 Snabbkoppling minuspol «8 Omkopplare fér fjarrstyrning #9 Observeral #10 Innan ibruktagandet av anlaggningen ar
det viktigt att uppmérksamt Iasa instruktionerna i denna manual

E Laitteessa olevien symbolien selitykset

+1 Kaynnissa/sammutettu -katkaisija »2 Laitetta voidaan kayttaa tiloissa, joissa on korkea sahkoiskujen vaara +3 Tuotetta voidaan myyda vapaasti EU-
maissa *4 Vaarallinen jannite «5 Maadoitus +6 Pikaliittimen positiivinen +7 Pikaliittimen negatiivinen «8 Kytkenta kaukokytkimelle *9 Huomiol »10 Ennen
laitteen kayttéonottoa on tarkeaa lukea huolellisesti taman kayttboppaan sisaltamat ohjeet

E Tegnforklaring av de grafiske symbolene pa maskinen

+1 Bryter av/pa »2 Anlegg som kan brukes i lokaler hvor der er stor risiko for elektrisk stet «3 Produkt som kan sirkulere fritt i den Europeiske Unionen «4 Farlig
spenning 5 Jording «6 Hurtigkopling med positiv pol #7 Hurtigkopling med negativ pol «8 Kontakt for fiernstyring #9 Merkl 10 Far du tar sveisemaskinen
i bruk, skal du lese neye igjennom instruksene i denne handboken

@ Emeénynioeic Twv cupufoAwY TToU UTTAPYXOUV OTH MNXavi

o1 AlakOTITNG avapévo! oRnoTo «2 Hunxavi uTropél va xpnaigotroinBei o xwpo pe uwnhd Badpo kivduvou nhektpottAngiac +3 Mpoidyv To oTroio pTropei
va Kukhogopei ehelBepa atnv Eupwrraikn Evwaon «4 Kokkivn Auyvia emonpavong avwpadiac eykatdotaanc «5 Meiwan Asimoupyiac 6 OeTIKOC TTOAOC
TUXUOUVBETIOU *7 OETIKOC TTOAOC TAXUCUVDETOU 8 ZUvDeon yia Xeipiopo € amooTdoewd 9 MpoaoXn! «10 Mpiv va XpnoIUOTTOINTETE TNV EYKATGOTAO
TRETTE], ATmapaiTATWeS, va diafdoeTe pe Tpodgoyn Tic odnyisc TTou TTEpIEXEl TO TTapdy eyXeipidio

RU| 3HaueHue rpapuyecknx CMMBONOB Ha CBapoYHOM annapare

+1 [IBYXNO3MUKMOHHLIA BbIKNKYaTENL *2 Arperar, NpUroaHbii ANA MCNonb30BaHWA B Cpeaax C NOBLILWEHHOM ONAacHOCTLH YAapoB TOKOM *3 M3denue,
npeaHa3HadyeHHoe anA ceobogHoro nepemelleHnA B Eeponeickom CoobllecTee *4 OnacHoe HanpaxeHue *5 3asemneHune 6 BeICTPEIA COeqUHUTENL
NONOXUTENLHOTO NOMKCa *7 BLICTPRIA COEQMHUTENEL OTpUUATENEHOMD Nonca *8 Paztem AWCTaHUMOHHOTO ynpaeneHus «9 BHumanuel «10 MNepen
WCMOnNB30BaHWeEM arperata HeobXoanMo BHUMATENEHO NPCYMTATE MHCTPYKUWMKM, MPUBEOEHHEIE B AGHHOM PYKOBOACTBE
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E Significato dei simboli grafici riportati sulla targa dati

*1 Nome e indirizzo costruttore »2 Denominazione impianto «3 Generatore ad inverter trifase +4 Saldatura TIG 5 Alimentazione di rete, numero delle
fasi, frequenza nominale di rete «6 Corrente continua di saldatura +7 Impianto saldatura elettrodo 8 Tensione a vuoto secondaria *9 Tensione nominale
di alimentazione +10 Grado di protezione dell'involucro +11 Raffreddamento ad aria forzata +12 Classe di isolamento +13 Massimo valore della corrente
nominale di alimentazione +14 Saldatrice utilizzabile in ambienti con rischio accresciuto di scosse elettriche #15 Prodotto atto a circolare liberamente
nella Comunita Europea +16 Smaltimento speciale +17 Massimo valore della corrente effettiva di alimentazione #18 Corrente nominale di saldatura +19
Minima e massima corrente e tensione di saldatura +20 Tensione nominale del carico +21 Rapporto di intermittenza +22 Normativa di riferimento 23
Numero di matricola

@ Meaning of graphic symbols on rating plate

*1 Name and address of manufacturer »2 Name of system 3 Three-phase INVERTER generator +4 TIG welding *5 Mains power supply, number of
phases, nominal supply frequency +6 Continuous welding current 7 Electrode welding equipment 8 Secondary no-load voltage #9 Nominal value of supply
voltage +10 Degree of protection of casing +11 Forced air cooling 12 Insulation class +13 Maximum value of rated supply current «14 Welder usable in
environments with enhanced risk of electroshock 15 Product suitable for free circulation in the European Community #16 Special disposal #17 Maximum
value of effective input current »18 Nominal welding current «19 Mimimum and maximum current and welding voltage #20 Nominal load voltage #21 Duty
cycle #22 Reference standards #23 Serial number

E Interprétation des symboles graphiques sur la plaque de données

+1 Nom et adresse du fabricant «2 Dénomination de l'installation «3 Générateur a CONVERTISSEUR triphasé #4 Soudure TIG 5 Alimentation de réseau,
numeéro des phases, fréquence nominale d’alimentation +6 Courant de soudure continu 7 Installation soudure électrode *8 Tension secondaire & vide
*9 Valeur nominale tension d'alimentation +10 Degré de protection de I'enveloppe +11 Refroidissement & air forcée +12 Classe d'isolation #13 Valeur
maximale du courant d’alimentation assigné +14 Soudeuse pouvant étre utilisée dans un environnement avec risque croissant de décharges électriques
+15 Produit pouvant circuler librement dans la Communauté Européenne #16 Elimination spéciale #17 Valeur maximale du courant effectif d’alimentation
+18 Courant nominal de soudure +19 Minimum et maximum courant et tension de soudure +20 Tension nominale de la charge 21 Rapport d'intermittence
+22 Réglementation de référence #23 N° de série

@ Bedeutung der grafischen Symbole auf dem Datenschild

*1 Name und Anschrift des Herstellers +2 Bezeichnung der Anlage +3 Dreiphasiger INVERTER-Generator +4 TIG-Schweilien 5 Netzspeisung,
Phasenanzahl, Nennwert Versorgungsfrequenz +6 Gleichstrom Schweissen »7 Anlage Elektrodenschweissen +8 Sekundér-Leerlaufspannung *9 Nennwert
Versorgungsspannung +10 Gehause-Schutzgrad +11 Zwangsluftkiihlung »12 Isolationsklasse #13 Héchstwert des zugefiihrten Nennstromes +14 Moglicher
Gebrauch in Umgebung mit erhéhter Gefahr elektrischer Schlage #15 Fur den freien Warenverkehr in der EU zugelassenes Produkt 16 Sonderentsorgung
+17 Hochstwert des tatsachlich zugefiihrten Stromes +18 Nennwert Schweilfstrom +19 Min. und Max. Schweisstrom und Schweisspannung *20 Nennwert
Ladespannung +21 Aussetzungsverhaltnis »22 Referenznormen +23 Seriennummer

Ei Significado de los simbolos referido en la chapa datos

+1 Nombre y direccion del constructor «2 Denominacion sistema 3 Generador de INVERTER trifasico 4 Soldadura TIG #5 Alimentacion de red, numero
de las fases, frecuencia nominal de alimentacion 6 Corriente de saldadura continua 7 Equipo de soldadura con electrodo +8 Tension secundaria en
vacio *9 Valor nominal de la tension de alimentacion #10 Grado de proteccion de la caja #11 Refrigeracion por aire forzado #12 Clase de aislamiento +13
Maximo valor de la corriente nominal de alimentacion #14 Soldadora utilizable en lugares con riesgo acrecido de choques eléctricos #15 Producto apto
para circular libremente en la Comunidad Europea +16 Eliminacion especial #17 Maximo valor de la corriente efectiva de alimentacién +18 Corriente
nominal de soldadura *19 Corriente y tensién de soldadura minimas y maximas «20 Tension nominal de la carga *21 Relacion de intermitencia +22
Normas de referencia 23 N° de matricula

lE Betekenis van de grafische
symbolen op gegevensplaat

*1 Naam en adres van de fabrikant «2 Benaming apparaat 3
Driefasengelijkrichter met INVERTER +4 TIG lassen 5 Netvoeding, aantal
fasen, nominale netfrequentie 6 Doorlopende soldeerstroom 7 Aansluiting
elektrodensoldeering *8 Secundaire leegloopspanning *9 Nominale waarde
voedingsspanning *10 Beschermingsklasse omhulsel «11 Gedwongen
luchtafkoeling +12 Isolatieklasse +13 Maximumwaarde van de nominale
voedingsstroom »14 lasapparaat bruikbaar in plaatsen met vehoogd risico CEA costruzioni efettromeccaniche annetioni S.p.A
van elektrische schokken 15 Produkt mag overal binnen de EEG gebruikt 1 —Corso E, Filberto,27 - ZiiuélELle;co Halla - . codeld com
worden +16 Speciale verwerking +17 Maximumwaarde van de effectieve

voedingsstroom +18 Nominale lasstroom +19 Minimale en maximale stroom 2 =P0Wer ARC 420-__ 23

en spanning van het soldeeren +20 Nominale spanning van de lading *21 3 IEC 609741 99
Intermittentierapport #22 Referentienorm +23 Registratienummer IEC 60974-10

E 21
l:im -
mmmm 20
EEI- B
I]m
E —19

mmmmm—— 18
5 3~ 500tz | U2 | 36V [32,6v] 30V |
rare 17

9 — SRV Y VA [
m-IIEI--— 16

10 11 12 13 14 15
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E Significado dos simbolos graficos da placa de dados

*1 Nome e endereco do fabricante «2 Denominacéao do equipamento +3 Gerador de INVERTER [INVERSOR] trifasico #4 Soldadura TIG #5 Alimentacéo
de rede, nimero das fases, frequéncia nominal de alimentacé&o 6 Corrente de solda continua 7 Equipamento de solda a eletrodo +8 Tensédo secundaria
a vacuo 9 Valor nominal da tenséo de alimentacéo +10 Grau de proteccdo do invélucro 11 Resfriamento a ar forcado +12 Classe de isolamento 13
Valor maximo da corrente de alimentac&o nominal 14 Maquina de soldar a utilizar em ambientes com risco acrescentado de choques eléctricos #15
Produto apto a circular livremente na Comunidade Europeia +16 Eliminao especial #17 Valor maximo da corrente de alimentacéo efectiva +18 Corrente
nominal de soldadura +19 Minima e maxima corrente e tenséo de soldadura *20 Tens&o nominal da carga 21 Relacdo de intermiténcia 22 Normativa
de referéncia +23 N° de matricula

@ Forklaring av grafiska symboler fér data pa markplaten

+1 Namn och adress konstruktor «2 Apparatens benamning 3 Trefasig INVERTER generator +4 svetsning TIG 5 Natmatning, antal faser, markfrekvens
+6 Strom for fortidpande svetsning +7 Anlaggning elektrodsvetsning +8 Sekundar tomgangsspanning «9 Matarspanning 10 Skyddsgrad hdlje «11 avkylning
med forcerat drag #12 Isoleringsklass +13 Maximal nominell energitillférsell #14 svetsapparat som kan anvandas i lokaler med férhojd elstotsrisk 15 Produkt
som far cirkulera fritt i EU +16 Specialavfall «17 Maximal reell energitillférsel «18 Markstrom »19 Minimum - och maximumstrém och tryck i svetsning «20
Nominell urladdningsspanning +21 Intermittensfarhallande +22 Hanvisningsregler #23 Registreringsnummer

ﬂi Tietokyltissa olevien symbolien selitykset

+1 Valmistajan nimi ja osoite *2 Laitteen nimi »3 Kolmivaiheinen MUUNNIN-generaattori #4 TIG hitsaus 5 Verkkovirta, vaiheiden maaré, nimellistaajuus
*6 Hitsauksen tasavirta «7 Elektrodihitsauslaite +8 Toissijainen joutokayntivirta »8 Syottéjannite «10 Kuoren suojaluokka #11 Paineilmajaéahdytys 12
Eristysluokka +13 Syo6tén nimellisvirran maksimiarvo +14 Hitsauslaitetta voidaan kayttaa tiloissa, joissa on kohonnut sahkdiskujen vaara +15 Tuotetta
voidaan myydé vapaasti EU-maissa +16 Erikoissaanndsten mukainen havittdminen »17 Varsinaisen syottévirran maksimiarvo +18 Hitsauksen nimellissahko
+19 Hitsauksen minimi ja maksimi virta seké jannite +20 Kuormituksen nimellisvirta #21 Jaksotussuhde +22 Viitenormit «23 Sarjanumero

Li Tegnforklaring av de grafiske symbolene pa merkeplaten

*1 Produsentens navn og adresse +2 Benevnelse av anlegget +3 Trefaset INVERTER-generator «4 TIG-sveising *5 Elnett, antall faser, nominell
tilferselsfrekvens +6 Likerettet sveisestram «7 Sveiseanlegg elekirode *8 Sekundaer tomgangsspenning +9 Tilferselsspenning 10 Emballasjens
beskyttelsesgrad #11 Forsert luftavkjeling +12 Isoleringsklasse +13 Maksimalverdi nominell tilfarselsstrem +14 Sveisemaskinen kan brukes i lokales hvor
det er stor risiko for elektrisk stat #15 Produkt som kan sirkulere fritt i den Europeiske Unionen +16 Spesialavsetning #17 Maksimalverdi effektiv tilfarselsstram
+18 Nominell sveisestrem *19 Min. og maks sveisestrem og —spenning *20 Nominell ladespenning +21 Intermitterende forhold #22 Referansenormer +23
Serienummer

@ E¢nynoeic cupBoAwy IVaKIdUC TEXIKWY XAPAKTNPIOTIKWY

o1 1/Tvopa Kai BlevBuvan KATaoKeUaaTr) «2 Ovopaoia eykatdoTtaon «3 MevviTpia pe Tpipaoikd METATPOIEA «4 Zuykohinan TIG 5 Tpogodoaia
NAEKTPIKOU DIKTUOU, ApIPOC PACEWY, OVOUACTIKW TuXvOTnTa TPO@odATNONC *6 ZuveXEC pelpa auykoAAnong 7 EykatdoTtaon ouykdAhnang nhektpodiou
*8 AcuTepelouoa TAOT O Kevo *9 Tdon TpogodaTtnong +10 Babpoc mpooTtadiag Tou mepiBAnuarog «11 WoE pe kukAogopia aépa »12 Khdon povwaonc +13
MéyiaTn Tipn Tou ovopacTikol pedpatog Tpogodotnang «14 Mnyavr nhskTpoculkdAhnang ou P opei va ¥pnaipo oinBei ot ¥wpoug pe upnid Babpo kvdovou
nAekTpo Angiac »15 Mpoidv 1o otoio pTropei va Kukhogopei eAelBepa otnv Evpwraikn ‘Evwaon +16 Eidik S1idBean »17 Méyiatn Tiur Tou TTpaypaTikou
pevpartog Tpo@odotnong +18 Pelpa cuykdAAnong «19 EAdyioTo kol péyioTo pedpa kal Tdon ouykoAAnong «20 OvopaaTiki Tdon @opiou *21 Avahoyia
Bdidheipnc +22 Kavoviopog avagopdg +23 Ap. untpuou

RU| 3HaueHue rpachnyeckux CMMBOMOB Ha NMacTUHe

1 MimAa n agpec UPMBI-M3roTOBUTENA +2 Ha3eaHWe CUCTEMBI *3

TpexdhazHell MHBEPTOPHLIA reHepaTop *4 Ceapka TIG *6 HanpaxeHue

NUTaHWA, Yucno az, HoMUHaNLHaA YacToTa NUTaHWA *6 MoCTOAHHLIR

CBAPOYHLIA TOK *7 CBapka 3NeKTpoaom 8 HanpsxeHue XonocToro xoaa

BTOPWYHOM OOMOTKM *9 HOMWHANEBHOE HaNpAXeHUe 3MeKTponuTaHuA +10

Knacc 3awmtsl kopnyca *11 NpuHyaMTENEHOE OXNaXaeHWe BO3AYX0M

+12 Knacc u3onaymu *13 MakcumaneHoe 3HadeHne 3ddeKTUBHOIO

TOKa NuTaHuA *14 CeapodHLIN annapat, NPUrodHbLIA ANA UCNONL30BaHUA

B Cpefax C NOBLIWEHHOW ONacHoCTe yaapoB Tokom #1565 M3genue,

npefHasHauyeHHoe ANA cBOOOAHOMO NepemelleHna B EBponeickom

CoobuwecTie *16 Mo ocobomy pacnopaxeHu *17 MakcumansHoe CEA costruzioni eleftromeccaniche annetfoni S.p.A.
JedcTeyllee 3HAYeHWe TOKA aneKTponuTaHuA +18 HoMUHanLHLIR 1 | Corso E Filiberto,27 - 23900 Lecco - Itaia - www.ceaweld.com
CBApPOYHLIA TOK *19 MUHUMANBHEIR M MAKCUMATBHEIA TOK U HANPAXEHWE MADE IN ITAL'

ceapku «20 HoMuHanbHOe HanpaxeHwe Harpy3ku »21 OTHoWweHWe 2—=POW ARC 420-_ 23
NPEepPLIBUCTOCTM *22 CTaHAAPT ANA CChINKK *23 CepuiHEI HOMEp 3 IIEEé:B%%STﬁTI‘lO 22

E_ 21
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E Lista ricambi

LE__SJ Lista repuestos

Varaosaluettelo

@ Spare parts list

’N_T| Onderdelenlijst

Reservedelliste

E Liste piéces de rechange

,E Lista de pecds de

‘E Ersatzteilliste

substituicao

@ Reservdelslista

R

I

L| KardAoyo¢ avTaAAQKTIKWV

U, Cnucok 3anyacTeit

H

Pos. Cod. Descrizione Description
1 434696 Maniglia Handle
2 439360 Pannello rack completo di adesivo Rack panel with sticker
3 438888 Manopola senza indice Knob without index
4 352415 Pannello frontale Front panel
5 403614 Attacco rapido Quick connection
6 419050 Presa comandi a distanza Remote Control Socket
7 467055 Adesivo frontale Front sticker
8 420497 Coperchio verniciato Painted cover
9 352419 Tettuccio di copertura Cover
10 438710 Manopola interruttore Switch knob
11 352416 Pannello posteriore Rear panel
12 427882 Pressacavo Cable clamp
13 430757 Ghiera pressacavo Cable clamp lock ring
14 235948 Cavo linea Mains cable
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’EJ Lista ricambi

@ Lista repuestos

LE Varaosaluettelo

@ Spare parts list

@ Onderdelenlijst

E Reservedelliste

E Liste piéces de rechange

@ Ersatzteilliste

substituicao

,E Lista de pecés de

@ Reservdelslista

[E KatdAoyog avTaAAOKTIKWV

F_U| Cnucok 3anyacTe

Pos. Cod. Descrizione Description
15 449499 Piastra superiore Upper plate
16 427667 Filtro EMC EMC Filter
17 413541 Cablaggio ausiliario Auxiliary wiring
18 455508 Ponte raddrizzatore primario Primary rectifier
19 486380 Motore ventilatore Fan motor
20 466144 Piastra supporto motore ventilatore Fan motor support plate
21 404935 Basamento Base
22 286034 IGBT primario Primary IGBT
23 352412 Guida laterale Side guide
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’E Lista ricambi

LE__‘_S_J Lista repuestos

E Varaosaluettelo

@ Spare parts list

@ Onderdelenlijst

[E Reservedelliste

E Liste piéces de rechange

DE; Ersatzteilliste

substituicao

,E Lista de pecas de

@ Reservdelslista

E{ KatdAoyog avTaAAaKTIKWY

=

RU| Cnucok 3anyacten

Pos. Cod. Descrizione Description
24 435760 Interruttore alimentazione Mains switch
25 481919 Trasformatore ausiliario Auxiliary transformer
26 481407 Trasformatore Transformer
2. 481952 Trasduttore di corrente Current transducer
28 413619 Cablaggio trasduttore di corrente Current transducer wiring
29 418872 Complessivo condensatore uscita Outlet heatsink assembly
30 240231 Induttore Inductor
31 478846 Termostato su dissipatore secondario Thermostat on secondary heatsink
32 423236 Diodo secondario di potenza Power secondary diode
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E Lista ricambi

E} Lista repuestos

Varaosaluettelo

@ Spare parts list

’N_T| Onderdelenlijst

Reservedelliste

| 5| ES

E Liste piéces de rechange

,E Lista de pecas de

‘% Ersatzteilliste

substituicao

EL| KatdAoyog avTaAAaKTIKWV

[

@ Reservdelslista

RU; Cnucok 3anyactent

DISPLAY

ENCODER

7

-
|
o

T B

u

- (=L
. 3
IO © . B HTX DOUBLER RI OI
Pos. Cod. Descrizione Description
33 377089 Scheda interfaccia digitale Digital Interface PCB
34 454150 Encoder Encoder
35 240470 Complessivo inverter primario Primary inverter assembly
36 377087 Scheda survoltore Doubler PCB
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E Ordinazione dei pezzi di ricambio

@ Bestellung Ersatzeile

Per la richiesta di pezzi di ricambio indicare chiaramente:

1) Il numero di codice del particolare

2) lltipo di impianto

3) La tensione e la frequenza che rileverete dalla targhetta
dei dati posta sull'impianto

4) 1l numero di matricola

ESEMPIO
N°® 2 pezzi, codice n. 435760 - per I'impianto PoWer ARC 420 -
400V - 50/80 Hz - Matricola n® .......cccoveiiiiieiiiceieees

@ Ordering spare parts

Fur die Anforderung von Ersatzteilen geben Sie bitte deutlich

an:

1) Die Artikelnummer des Teiles

2) Den Anlagentyp

3) Die Spannung und Frequenz, die Sie auf dem Datenschild
der Anlage finden

4) Die Seriennummer der Schweilmaschine

BEISPIEL
2 Stuck Artikelnummer 435760 - fir Anlage MATRIX 420 E -
400 V - 50/60 Hz - SeriennuUmmer ........c.coooeeeeeieeens

ES| Pedido de las piezas de repuesto

To ask for spare parts clearly state:

1) The code number of the piece

2) The type of device

3) The voltage and frequency read on the rating plate
4) The serial number of the same

EXAMPLE
N. 2 pieces code n. 435760 - for PoWer ARC 420- 400V - 50/60
Hz - Serial number ...

‘ﬁ Commade des piéces de rechange

Para pedir piezas de repuesto indiquen claramente:

1) El nimero de codigo del particular

2) Eltipo de instalacion

3) Latension y lafrequencia que se obtien de la chapa datos
colocada sobre la instalacion

4) El nimero de matricula de la soldadora misma

EJEMPLO
N. 2 piezas cédigo 435760 - para instalacion PoWer ARC 420 -
400V - 50/60 Hz - Matricula N. .........ccocoiiiiiiiiiiee,

‘&i Bestelling van reserveonderdelen

Pour commander des piéces de rechange indiquer clairement:

1) Le numéro de code de la piéce

2) Le type d'installation

3) Latension etla fréquence que vous trouverez sur la petite
plaque de données placée sur l'installation

4) Le numéro de matricule de la méme

EXEMPLE
N. 2 piéces code 435780 - pour l'installation PoWer ARC 420 -
400V - 50/80 Hz - Matr. NUMEro .......ccccovviiiiiiiiicnieeenns
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Voor het bestellen van onderdelen duidelijk aangeven:

1) Het codenummer van het onderdeel

2) Soort apparaat

3) Spanning en frequentie op het gegevensplaatje te vinden
4) Het serienummer van het lasapparaat

VOORBEELD
N. 2 stuks code 435780 - voor apparaat PoWer ARC 420 - 400
V - 50/60 Hz - Serie Nummer ............
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E Requisicdo de pecas sobressalentes

E Bestilling av reservedeler

Ao pedir as pecas de substituicdo indique claramente:

1) O numero de cédigo da peca

2) O tipo de equipamento

3) Atenséo e a frequéncia indicadas na la placa de dados do
equipamento

4) O numero de matricula da propria maquina de soldar

EXEMPLO

N® 2 pecas cédigo n. 435760 - para o equipamentoPoWer ARC

420 E -400V - 50/60 Hz
Matriculan. ......cccceevvevvvviinn.

@ Bestillning af reservdelar

Ved bestilling av reservedeler ma du oppgi:

1) Delenes kodenummer

2) Type apparat

3) Apparatets spenning og frekvens som finnes pa
merkeplaten for data pa apparatet

4) Sveiseapparatets serienummer

EKSEMPEL
2 stk. kode 435760 - for apparat PoWer ARC 420- 400 V - 50/60
Hz - Serienummer.........cccoiviiie e

’E Naayyehia Twv aavTaAAAKTIKWY

Vid férfragan av reservdelar ange tydligt:

1) Detaljens kodnummer

2) Typ av apparat

3) Spénning och frekvens - den star bland tekniska data
paapparatens markplat

4) Svetsens serienummer

EXEMPEL
2 st. detaljer kod 435760 - for apparat PoWer ARC 420 - 400 V
- 50/80 Hz - SerienuUmmer ........cccceeieeveeeeniieeeeeens

‘ﬂ| Varaosien tilaus

Otav {nTaTe avTaAKTKG TTapakaheioBe va nuelwveTe kaBapd:

1) TOV KWBIKO TNG AeTTTOEPEIDG

2) Tov TUTTO TNG povadag wuéng

3) TNV Tdon Kal T oXvonTd TTou avaypdgovTdl oTNVITIVaKida
TWV TEXVIKWVY XOPAKTNPIOTIKWY

4) Tov apiBuéd PnTpwou TNG HNXavng

Api6.
2 Tepdyia Kwdiké 435760 yia Tn paovdda wugng PoWer ARC 420
E - 400V - 50/60 Hz - Api8. MnTpwou

1
IRU| 3aka3 3anacHbIx yacTei

Tiedustellessanne varaosia, ilmoittakaa selvasti:

1) Osan koodinumero

2) Laitteiston tyyppi

3) jannite ja taaiuus, jokta on iimoitettu laitteistolle sijoitetusta
tietokyltista

4) Hitsauskoneen sarjanumero

ESIMERKKI
2 osaa, koodi 435760 - laitteistoon PoWer ARC 420 - 400 V -
50/80 Hz - Sarjanumero .......ccccoeeceeveeee e
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[nsA zanpoca 3anacHbIX YacTel YKaK1Te TOYHO:

1) kopg zanuacTu,

2) mMogenb MallWHbl,

3) HanpsAKeHWe W YacToTy, HanMcaHHble Ha NnacTuHe,
4) ee cepuiiHbIil HOMep.

NMPUMEP

2 wT., kog Ne 435760, gnAa ceapo4Hoil mawwuHbl PoWer ARC 420
E -400B - 50/60 Hz

CepUIHBIA HOMEP ..ocoevieeieeeeiieeee e
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